## The Corporation of the Township of Brock

## **By-Law Number 3190-2023**

Being a By-law to amend By-law Numbers 2446-2012-PP Being a by-law to provide for the licensing and regulation of Certain Animals within the Township of Brock, 2445-2012-PP Being a by-law to provide for the licensing and regulation of Breeding and Boarding Kennels within the Township of Brock, 2022-2006-PP Being a by-law to establish provisions for the licensing and regulation of Doggie Day Cares within the Township of Brock, 2402-2012-PP Being a by-law to Prohibit and regulate the keeping of Certain Animals within the Township of Brock, 2380-2011-PP Being a by-law for the licensing, regulating and governing of motor vehicle Wrecking Yards in the Township of Brock, 2383-2011-PP Being a by-law to regulate the design, licensing and operation of Campgrounds within the Township of Brock for camping vehicles and camping tents of all variations, and 1562-98-PP Being a by-law for prescribing standards for the Maintenance and Occupancy of all Property within the Township of Brock.

**WHEREAS** Section 391 of the Municipal Act, S.0. 2001, authorizes Council to impose fees for services and activities provided or done by or on behalf of the Township of Brock; and

**WHEREAS** the Council of the Township of Brock deems it necessary to charge for certain services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the Corporation in order to meet the Corporation's financial obligations;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Brock enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT By-law Number 2446-2012-PP, as otherwise amended, is hereby amended by inserting the following clause to section III Animal Control subsection 10.5:
  - "(a) The fees for an appeal are payable at the time of filing a notice of an appeal of Order to Restrain/Muzzle and shall be in accordance with the "Fees By-law" as amended from time to time."
- 2. THAT By-law Number 2445-2012-PP, as otherwise amended, is hereby amended by inserting the following clause to section V Revocation and Suspension subsection 5(4):
  - "(a) The fees payable for a licensing appeal shall be payable at the time of filing a notice of appeal and shall be in accordance with the "Fees Bylaw" as amended from time to time."
- 3. THAT By-law Number 2022-2006-PP, as otherwise amended, is hereby amended by inserting the following clauses to section Doggie Day Care Licensing subsection 7:
  - "(h) Where an owner has been served with a written notice pursuant to this section, they may appeal the decision in writing within fourteen (14) days."

AND

- "(i) The fees payable for a licensing appeal shall be payable at the time of filing a notice of appeal and shall be in accordance with the "Fees Bylaw" as amended from time to time."
- 4. THAT By-law Number 2402-2012-PP, as otherwise amended, is hereby

amended by inserting the following clause into VI License Revocation subsection 3:

- "(a) The fees payable for a licensing appeal shall be payable at the time of filing a notice of an appeal and shall be in accordance with the "Fees By-law" as amended from time to time."
- 5. THAT By-law Number 2380-2011-PP, as otherwise amended, is hereby amended by inserting the following clause to section 2.3 Licence Revocation and Application Refusal subsection 2.3.5:
  - "(a) The fees payable for a licensing appeal shall be payable at the time of filing a notice of an appeal and shall be in accordance with the "Fees By-law" as amended from time to time."
- 6. THAT By-law Number 2383-2011-PP, as otherwise amended, is hereby amended by inserting the following clause to section 3.00 Licensing and License Transfer Requirements subsection 3.02 Information to Accompany Application:
  - "(3) payment of the license fee for a Campground License. The fee shall be in accordance with the "Fees By-law" as amended from time to time, and shall be payable at the time of issuance of the licence."

## AND

THAT By-law Number 2383-2011-PP, as otherwise amended, is hereby amended by inserting the following clause to section 3.00 Licensing and License Transfer Requirements subsection 3.06 Right of Appeal:

- "(1) The fees for a licensing appeal shall be payable at the time of filing a notice of appeal and shall be in accordance with the "Fees By-law" as amended from time to time."
- 7. THAT By-law Number 1562-98-PP, as otherwise amended, is hereby amended by inserting the following clause to Part VI Administration and Enforcement subsection Property Standards Committee 6.13:
  - "(a) The fees payable for an appeal to the Property Standards Committee shall be payable at the time of filing a notice of appeal and shall be in accordance with the "Fees By-law" as amended from time to time."
- 8. THAT By-Law Numbers 2446-2012-PP, 2445-2012-PP, 2022-2006-PP, 2402-2012-PP, 2380-2011-PP, 2383-2011-PP, and 1562-98-PP are hereby amended to give effect to the foregoing but shall, in all other respects, remain in full force and effect.
- 9. THAT this by-law shall come into force and effect on the date of its passage.

**ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY 2023.** 

Mayor	Clerk/Deputy CAO
Walter Schummer	Fernando Lamanna